HB1028XX FULLPCS1 Jon Echols-LRB
2/7/2018 4:57:30 pm

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:
CHAIR:

I move to amend HB1028

Of the printed Bill

Page Section Lines

Of the Engrossed Bill

By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by
inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Jon Echols

Adopted:

Reading Clerk



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2nd Extraordinary Session of the 56th Legislature

PROPOSED COMMITTEE
SUBSTITUTE
FOR

HOUSE BILL NO. 1028

By:

and

(2018)

Echols of the House

Treat of the Senate

PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to state government;
2011, Section 3601.2,
Chapter 351, 0.S.L. 2013
3601.2),

officers;
salaries;
of certain limits;

(74 O.S. 2017,

Supp .

modifying establishment of certain

and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 74 0.5. 2011,

last amended by Section 1, Chapter 351, 0.S.L. 2013

2017, Section 3601.2), is amended to read as follows:

B

Taq
(=)

(74 O.S.

amending 74 0.S.
as last amended by Section 1,

Section
which relates to salaries of chief executive

prohibiting processing of payroll in excess

Section 3601.2, as

Supp .

o

Q°

A
A>3

+

Section 3601.2 A. Beginanin

1z 1
oy Ty

o}

B
B
ar

-

2=
7T e C—agtChcyYy

q
@
5y

+
>3

ar

N
LIt

H

B N 2 R Y
O P o™

goverament—shall—estabtish—+the Except as otherwise

[0)]
@D

=

provided by law,

the salary of each of the chief executive officers

have—appointing autherity state agencies and departments

for whieh—+they

shall be

Reg. No. 50355

Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

determined by the appointing authority of the chief executive

officer. Such salary shall be set between the minimum and maximum
of the range specified in the annual compensation reports required
by paragraph 5 of Section 840-1.6A of this title, for full-time
employees only.

B. All increases require certification of the appointing
authority that said action can be implemented for the current fiscal
year and subsequent fiscal year without the need for additional
funding. The agency, board, commission, department or program shall
report increases granted under this section to the Office of
Management and Enterprise Services on an annual basis by August 1 of
each year. The Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall
forward a report of such increases to the Governor, President Pro
Tempore of the Senate, and Speaker of the House of Representatives
no later than September 1 of each year.

C. Every three (3) years beginning with fiscal year 2013, the
Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall review these
salary ranges and report on and make recommendations on proposed
salary ranges in its annual compensation reports mandated by
paragraph 5 of Section 840-1.6A of this title. Such recommendations
shall be made no later than February 1 for chief executive officers
in all state agencies, boards, commissions, departments or programs
in the executive branch of state government, including but not

limited to those specified in Section 3601.1 of this title. The

Reg. No. 50355 Page 2




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall not process

payroll in excess of the salary limits recommended in the annual

compensation reports.

SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and

be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

56-2EX-50355 LRB 02/07/18

Reg. No. 50355 Page 3




