## HB1028XX FULLPCS1 Jon Echols-LRB 2/7/2018 4:57:30 pm

## **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

S	SPEAR	KER:						
(	CHAII	₹:						
I move	e to	amend	НВ1028					
Page _			Section		Line		of the p	rinted Bill
			_			Of	the Eng	rossed Bill
By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by inserting in lieu thereof the following language:								
AMEND T	'ITLE	TO CONF	ORM TO AMENDMENTS	3				
Adopted	l:				Amendment	submitted	d by: Jon	Echols

Reading Clerk

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA							
2	2nd Extraordinary Session of the 56th Legislature (2018)							
3	PROPOSED COMMITTEE							
4	SUBSTITUTE FOR							
5	HOUSE BILL NO. 1028  By: Echols of the House  and  Treat of the Senate							
6								
7								
8								
9	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE							
10	An Act relating to state government; amending 74 O.S. 2011, Section 3601.2, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 351, O.S.L. 2013 (74 O.S. Supp. 2017, Section 3601.2), which relates to salaries of chief executive							
11								
12	officers; modifying establishment of certain salaries; prohibiting processing of payroll in excess of certain limits; and declaring an emergency.							
13								
14								
15								
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:							
17	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 74 O.S. 2011, Section 3601.2, as							
18	last amended by Section 1, Chapter 351, O.S.L. 2013 (74 O.S. Supp.							
19	2017, Section 3601.2), is amended to read as follows:							
20	Section 3601.2 A. Beginning July 1, 2013, each agency, board,							
21	commission, department or program in the executive branch of state							
22	government shall establish the Except as otherwise provided by law,							
23	the salary of each of the chief executive officers for which they							
24	have appointing authority state agencies and departments shall be							

Req. No. 50355 Page 1

determined by the appointing authority of the chief executive

officer. Such salary shall be set between the minimum and maximum

of the range specified in the annual compensation reports required

by paragraph 5 of Section 840-1.6A of this title, for full-time

employees only.

- B. All increases require certification of the appointing authority that said action can be implemented for the current fiscal year and subsequent fiscal year without the need for additional funding. The agency, board, commission, department or program shall report increases granted under this section to the Office of Management and Enterprise Services on an annual basis by August 1 of each year. The Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall forward a report of such increases to the Governor, President Pro Tempore of the Senate, and Speaker of the House of Representatives no later than September 1 of each year.
- C. Every three (3) years beginning with fiscal year 2013, the Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall review these salary ranges and report on and make recommendations on proposed salary ranges in its annual compensation reports mandated by paragraph 5 of Section 840-1.6A of this title. Such recommendations shall be made no later than February 1 for chief executive officers in all state agencies, boards, commissions, departments or programs in the executive branch of state government, including but not limited to those specified in Section 3601.1 of this title. The

Req. No. 50355 Page 2

```
1
    Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall not process
 2
    payroll in excess of the salary limits recommended in the annual
 3
    compensation reports.
 4
        SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
 5
    of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby
 6
    declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
 7
    be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
 8
 9
        56-2EX-50355 LRB
                               02/07/18
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 50355 Page 3